Pledged deposits 0.0 0.0 0.0

   Guarantees 0.8 0.6 0.8

Other l iabilities

   Restriction related to real estate in Ireland 0.4 0.4

OTHER OPERATING LEASES, MEUR 30.9.2012 30.9.2011 31.12.2011

Minimum rents payable based on other leases that cannot be

cancelled:

Other operating leases

   Less than one year 1.0 0.7 0.9

   Between one and five years 1.0 0.3 0.9

CONSOLIDATED KEY FINANCIAL FIGURES 1-9/2012 1-9/2011 1-12/2011

Return on investment, % -13.3 -8.6 -10.2

Return on equity, % -30.5 -16.5 -25.6

Equity ratio, % 46.1 56.6 50.7

Net gearing, % 50.7 28.9 43.1

Investments, MEUR 0.8 0.6 0.9

   % of net sales 1.6 1.2 1.4

Research and development, MEUR 9.0 9.0 12.1

   % of net sales 17.6 19.5 19.4

Order book, MEUR 59.2 21.0 40.4

Personnel, average 1,054 906 922

Personnel, at end of period 1,131 928 926

INTERIM REPORT 19

Q3

 This key figure has been adjusted for all periods presented to reflect the share issue.

* Adjusted result = operating result before R&D capitalisation, amortization of this and one-time
costs. Details of these are given in the section “Result analysis”.
 This key figure has been adjusted for all periods presented to reflect the share issue.

CONSOLIDATED KEY FIGURES PER SHARE 1-9/2012 1-9/2011 1-12/2011

Earnings per share, basic, EUR  -0.11 -0.10 -0.18

Earnings per share, diluted, EUR  -0.11 -0.10 -0.18

Equity per share, EUR  0.36 0.69 0.58

Number of shares at end of period, x 1,000 122,494 73,496 73,496

Number of shares on average, x 1,000 90,188 73,496 73,496

Share price, EUR

   Average 0.28 0.46 0.44

   Lowest 0.12 0.33 0.33

   Highest 0.35 0.63 0.63

Share price at end of period, EUR 0.24 0.35 0.38

Market capitalisation of issued stock at end of period, MEUR 29.4 25.8 28.0

Share turnover, mill ion shares 34.5 17.5 22.8

Share turnover, % of total 28.2 23.8 31.0

Share turnover, MEUR 9.0 8.0 10.0

Price/earnings ratio (P/E) -1.8

QUARTERLY KEY FIGURES 2Q/12 2Q/12 1Q/12 4Q/11 3Q/11 2Q/11

Net sales, MEUR 19.7 21.3 10.0 16.1 17.2 18.5

Net sales, change % 14.9 15.2 -5.5 15.1 29.3 -4.5

Adjusted operating result * -0.8 2.0 -5.8 -2.0 1.9 3.3

   % of net sales -4.0 9.3 -57.8 -12.2 10.9 17.8

Operating result, MEUR -2.1 0.6 -7.2 -3.5 0.1 0.6

   % of net sales -10.4 2.7 -72.3 -22.1 0.7 3.2

Result before taxes, MEUR -3.0 0.4 -8.0 -3.3 0.5 0.6

Personnel at end of period 1,131 1109 981 926 928 930

Earnings per share, basic, EUR  -0.02 0.01 -0.10 -0.09 0.01 -0.01

Earnings per share, diluted, EUR  -0.02 0.01 -0.10 -0.09 0.01 -0.01

Equity per share, EUR  0.36 0.37 0.49 0.58 0.69 0.70

Net interest-bearing liabilities, MEUR 22.3 14.9 21.0 21.3 16.9 14.2

Order book, MEUR 59.2 58.8 36.2 40.4 21.0 21.5